
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

 ------------------------ 
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
Investigative Agenda     :
Legal Agenda             : 
Licensing Agenda         : 
Cease and Desist Agendas :
                         :
 ------------------------ 

                      Wednesday
                   April 25, 2018

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing
Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Suite 400S, Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson, presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            2:38 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. 

4 Let's do the Legal Agenda.  

5             The first matter on our Legal Agenda

6 is the review of Kabin's Motion for

7 Reconsideration.  Kabin, License No. 091276.

8             I make a motion that we deny this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Alberti has

12 seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

16 The matter passes 3-0-0.

17             The next matter is review of the

18 Government's Motion to Kabin's Motion for

19 Reconsideration.  Kabin, License No. 091276.

20             This matter is now moot.

21             The next matter is review of

22 settlement agreement dated March 28, 2018 between



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 ANC-1B and Cork Wine Bar, License No. 107308.

2             I make a motion that we approve this

3 settlement agreement with modifications.  Is

4 there a second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

11 The matter passes 4-0-0.

12             The next matter is review of ENO Wine

13 Bar's request to store invoices off-site, License

14 No. 097368.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

19 seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 The matter passes 4-0-0.

2             The next matter is to review the Four

3 Seasons Hotel's request to store invoices off-

4 site.  Four Seasons Hotel, License No. 074900.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

13 The matter passes 4-0-0.

14             The next matter is the review of

15 Shouk's request to store invoices electronically,

16 Shouk, License No. 100278.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             The next matter is the review of

5 Petition to Unilaterally Amend or Terminate a

6 Settlement Agreement between ANC-6C and Capitol

7 Fine Wine & Spirits, License No. 082981.

8             I make a motion that we deny this

9 request because the licensee failed to answer all

10 of the required questions on the Petition to

11 Unilaterally Amend or Terminate a Settlement

12 Agreement as required by DC Official Code § 25-

13 446(d)(1).  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

20 The matter passes 4-0-0.

21             The next matter on our agenda is the

22 review of the Petition to Unilaterally Amend or



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 Terminate a Settlement Agreement between ANC-6A,

2 Kogod Liquor, License No. 024868.

3             I make a motion to deny this request

4 because, again, the licensee failed to answer all

5 of the required questions on the Petition to

6 Unilaterally Amend or Terminate a Settlement

7 Agreement as required by DC Official Code § 25-

8 446(d)(1).  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

15 The matter passes 4-0-0.

16             The next matter is the review of a

17 Petition to Unilaterally Amend or Terminate a

18 Settlement Agreement between Guilford Liquor, 

19 ANC-2C, and the Convention Center Community

20 Association.  Guilford Liquor, their License No.

21 is 076393.

22             I again make a motion to deny this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 request because the licensee failed to answer all

2 of the required questions on the Petition to

3 Unilaterally Amend/Terminate a Settlement

4 Agreement as required by DC Official Code § 25-

5 446(d)(1).  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

8 has seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

12 The matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter is the review of a 

14 Petition to Unilaterally Amend/Terminate a

15 Settlement Agreement between ANC-5E, the Bates

16 Area Civic Association and Sunset Wine & Spirits,

17 License No. 095926.

18             I make a motion to deny this request

19 because the licensee has failed to answer all of

20 the required questions on the Petition to

21 Unilaterally Amend/Terminate a Settlement

22 Agreement as required by DC Official Code § 25-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 446(d)(1).  Is there a second?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I second.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Alberti has

4 seconded the motion.

5             All those in favor say aye.

6             ALL:  Aye.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

8 The matter passes 4-0-0.

9             The next matter on our agenda is the

10 review of a Petition to Unilaterally Amend or

11 Terminate a Settlement Agreement between ANC-1E,

12 the Mt. Pleasant Neighborhood Association and

13 Sportsman Wine & Liquors, License No. 070310.

14             I make a motion that we placard this

15 matter.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

18 seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

22 The matter passes 4-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             The next matter on our agenda is the

2 review of a settlement agreement dated April 9,

3 2018 between ANC-6D and Levy @ DC United, License

4 No. 060462.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

13 The matter passes 4-0-0.

14             The next matter is the review of a

15 settlement agreement dated April 15, 2018 between

16 ANC-6C and Solid State Books, License No. 108894.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 agreement with modifications.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

21 seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

3 The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             We now move on to the next matter. 

5 It's a review of a settlement agreement dated

6 April 16, 2018 between ANC-2B and The Rabbit

7 Hole, License No. 108881.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request with modifications.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato

12 seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

16 The matter passes 4-0-0.

17             The next matter is the review of a

18 settlement agreement dated April 10, 2018 between

19 ANC-6B and Torai Grill & Sushi, License No.

20 108986.

21             I make a motion that we approve this

22 request with modifications.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

3 seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

7 The matter passes 4-0-0.

8             The next matter is the review of a

9 settlement agreement, amendment to a settlement

10 agreement dated April 10, 2018 between ANC-6B and

11 Trusty's Bar, License No. 071352.

12             I make a motion that we amend this

13 agreement -- we approve this agreement with

14 modifications.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

17 seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

21 The matter passes 4-0-0.

22             The next matter is the review of a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 settlement agreement dated April 10, 2018 between

2 ANC-6B and S.E. Market, License No. 089011.

3             I make a motion that we approve this

4 matter with modifications.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

7 seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Those opposed? 

11 The matter passes 4-0-0.

12             And we will be in recess for a couple

13 of minutes.

14             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

15 went off the record at 2:46 p.m. and resumed at

16 3:22 p.m.)

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. 

18 We're back on the record.

19             The next matter, we are still on the

20 Legal Agenda, on the Legal Agenda is the review

21 of Sip's request for additional time to pay its

22 fine.  TMI International, License No. 095164.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             Would someone like to make a motion on

2 this matter?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  I would like to make a

4 motion, Mr. Chair.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short would

6 like to make a motion.

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Chair, I would like

8 to make the motion that we deny this request to

9 grant Sip the opportunity to not pay within the

10 time limits of the OIC, basically, because it

11 would set a precedent that I think would be

12 difficult for this Board to do other cases

13 similar to this.

14             So I would make a motion that we deny

15 this request.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 made a motion to deny the request.  Is there a

18 second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.

22             Before we have a vote, is there any --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 are there any discussion?  All right.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I would just say --

4 make one comment.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Yes, Mr.

6 Alberti?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I am going to just on

8 the merits of this, let alone -- I understand the

9 precedent and I agree with that.  But also, I

10 would note that this individual was given 120

11 days to pay and this decision was the result of

12 an Offer in Compromise which the individual, the

13 licensee entered into knowingly.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Any other

15 comments by any other Board Members?

16             All those in favor of Mr. Short's

17 Motion to Deny, all those in favor say aye.

18             MR. ALBERTI:  Aye.

19             MR. SHORT:  Aye.

20             MR. SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

22 opposed?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             MEMBER CATO:  Opposed.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Opposed.

3             The matter -- Mr. Short's motion

4 passed 3-2 with Mr. -- Mr. Short has voted in

5 favor.  Mr. Alberti has voted in favor.  Mr.

6 Silverstein has voted in favor.  The Chair, Mr.

7 Anderson, has voted against and Mr. Cato has

8 voted against.

9             And just one last thing, the Chair

10 disagrees with the decision by the Board.  One of

11 the reasons why the Chair decided that he would

12 have granted the motion because it's a

13 substantial fine and this is a large -- this is a

14 small business and so that's one of the reasons

15 why the Chair decided -- voted against it and the

16 Chair believes that it would not have set a

17 precedent by agreeing to a short extension.

18             But that's the majority of the Board. 

19 The Board has voted against it and -- but,

20 however, the Chair strenuously disagrees with the

21 majority of the Board.

22             Moving on.  The next matter on our



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 schedule is the review of a settlement agreement

2 dated April 4th between ANC-3D and Pizzeria

3 Paradiso, License No. 109295.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 with modifications.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

12 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

13             The next matter is the review of

14 ABRA's Civil Penalty Notice of Final Rulemaking.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

19 seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             We now move to our Supplemental Legal

3 Agenda.

4             The first matter on our Supplemental

5 Legal Agenda is the review of a settlement

6 agreement dated April 20, 2018 between ANC-6D and

7 Officina, License No. 107663.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 agreement.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Aye.

16             MEMBER SHORT:  Aye.

17             MEMBER CATO:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'm abstaining.  Mr.

21 Alberti is abstaining.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  The matter



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 passes 4-0-1 with Mr. Alberti abstaining.

2             The next matter is the review of a

3 settlement agreement dated April 18, 2018 between

4 ANC-6C and Giant Food #2381.

5             I make a motion that we approve this

6 request.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

9 has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

13 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

14             The next matter is the review of Yard

15 House Restaurant's request to store original

16 invoices off-site, License No. 105091.

17             I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

3 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

4             We now move to our Licensing Agenda.

5             The first matter on our Licensing

6 Agenda is to review request to extend safekeeping

7 of license for Heat, License No. 084620.

8             I make a motion that we grant this

9 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

13 has seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

17 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

18             The next matter is to review request

19 to extend safekeeping of license for Sangria

20 Cafe, License No. 090781.

21             I make a motion to grant this request

22 through September 30, 2018.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

3 has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

7 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

8             The next matter is to review request

9 to extend safekeeping of license for Marvin

10 Center, License No. 001070.

11             I make a motion that we grant this

12 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

13 second?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

16 seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

20 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

21             The next matter is to review request

22 to extend safekeeping of license for Alfie's,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 License No. 101301.

2             I make a motion to approve this

3 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

4 second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

7 has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

11 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

12             The next matter is to review request

13 to extend safekeeping of license for Family Food

14 and Delicatessen Store, License No. 086078.

15             I make a motion to grant this request

16 through September 30, 2018.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

19 has seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

2             The next matter is to review request

3 to extend safekeeping of license for M & M

4 Market, License No. 078461.

5             I make a motion that we grant this

6 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

7 second?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

10 seconded the motion.

11             All those in favor say aye.

12             ALL:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

14 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

15             The next matter is to review request

16 to extend safekeeping of license for 6th & Q

17 Market, License No. 079896.

18             I make a motion that we grant this

19 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

20 second?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

5 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

6             The next matter is to review request

7 to extend safekeeping of license for Capitol Hill

8 Tandor and Grill, License No. 060689.

9             I make a motion that we grant this

10 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

11 second?

12             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

14 seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

18 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

19             The next matter is to review request

20 from Attorney Risa Hirao to allow current

21 company, Hill Restaurant Group, to tender checks

22 for 501 Partners, LLC for Ophelia's Fish House,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 License No. 107668.

2             I make a motion to approve this

3 request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

6 has seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

10 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

11             The next matter is to review request

12 from Attorney Risa Hirao to allow parent company,

13 Hill Restaurant Group, LLC, to tender checks for

14 Publican Ventures, LLC, for Hawk 'n Dove, License

15 No. 108218.

16             I make a motion to approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

2 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

3             The next matter is to review request

4 from Attorney Risa Hirao to allow parent company,

5 Hill Restaurant Group, LLC, to tender checks for

6 Tingey Street Properties, for Willie's Brew &

7 Que, License No. 108128.

8             I make a motion that we grant this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

12 has seconded the motion.

13             All those in favor say aye.

14             ALL:  Aye.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

16 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

17             We now move to our Supplemental

18 Licensing Agenda.

19             The first matter on our Supplemental

20 Licensing Agenda is to review request for refund

21 of second and third year license and fees for

22 Uncle Lee's Seafood, License No. 085918.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             I make a motion to deny this request. 

2 Is there a second?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

5 seconded the motion.

6             All those in favor say aye.

7             ALL:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

9 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

10             The next matter is to review request

11 for a refund of late fees for Christina's Cafe,

12 License No. 105073.

13             I make a motion that we deny this

14 request.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

17 seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

21 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

22             The next matter is to review



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 application for safekeeping of license for

2 Midnight Delicatessen, License No. 103261.

3             I make a motion that we grant this

4 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

5 second?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

8 seconded the motion.

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

12 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

13             The next matter is to review

14 application for safekeeping of license for

15 Liberty Tree, License No. 083356.

16             I make a motion that we grant this

17 request through September 30, 2018.  Is there a

18 second?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

21 has seconded the motion.

22             All those in favor say aye.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             ALL:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

3 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

4             The next matter is to review request

5 from -- to review letter of request from Attorney

6 Lyle Blanchard regarding transfer of license for

7 Smith Point, License No. 060131.

8             This is an FYI for the Board.

9             The next matter on our agenda is to

10 review application for manager's license for

11 Jacqueline M. Toph, License No. 109643.

12             I make a motion that we have a Fact-

13 Finding Hearing on this matter.  Is there a

14 second?

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

17 has seconded the motion.

18             All those in favor say aye.

19             ALL:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

21 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

22             We now move to our Second Supplemental



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 Licensing Agenda.

2             The first matter on our Second

3 Supplemental Licensing Agenda is to review

4 request to remove license from safekeeping for

5 reopening within two weeks, Rigg's Liquors,

6 License No. 060532.

7             I make a motion that we approve this

8 request.  Is there a second?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

11 has seconded the motion.

12             All those in favor say aye.

13             ALL:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

15 opposed?  The matter passes 5-0-0.

16             We now move to our Notice of Meeting

17 Agenda for Approval to Rescind § 405.1 Status. 

18 The Board will be rescinding the license for the

19 following establishments:

20             The first establishment is Local 14,

21 License No. 082214; B & B, License No. 106181;

22 Heat Da Spot Cafe, License No. 102848; Radius At



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 The Ohio, License No. 079274; Shankshaw Diner,

2 License No. 104138; Wahlburgers DC, License No.

3 103639; and Chix, License No. 103562.

4             I therefore make a motion to rescind

5 the 401 -- 405.1 status of all the establishments

6 that I just read.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

9 seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

13 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

14             We now move to our Cancellation

15 Agenda.

16             The Board will be canceling the

17 licenses on the Cancellation Agenda for April 25,

18 2018:

19             The first establishment is Bring Your

20 Own Cocktails, License No. 105721; DGS

21 Delicatessen, License No. 08831; Walters, License

22 No. 099133; Logan Tavern, License No. 098865;



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 Rite Aid #6734, License No. 102765; Patriot

2 II/National Ferry, License No. 098137; Little

3 China Cafe, License No. 102211; Rosa Mexicano

4 Catering, License No. 082033; Micho's, License

5 No. 094784; II Parco, License No. 089126; Fortune

6 Liquors, License No. 105355; Driftwood Kitchen,

7 License No. 086210; Ababa Ethiopian Restaurant,

8 License No. 103289; and Ping Pong Dim Sum,

9 License No. 105730.

10             I therefore make a motion that we

11 cancel the license for these establishments that

12 I just read that were on the Cancellation Agenda

13 for April 25, 2018.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

16 has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

20 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

21             We now move to our Cease & Desist

22 Agenda for Class A.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             The Board will be issuing a Cease &

2 Desist Order for the following Class A licenses:

3             Jos A. Magnus & Company, License No.

4 097825; Barrel One, License No. 092739; Gallagher

5 & Graham Fine Spirits, License No. 095818; Local

6 Vine, License No. 103795; Southern Express

7 Liquors, License No. 105526; Tunnel Fine Wines &

8 Spirits, License No. 077663; Best-in Liquors,

9 License No. 011823; Capital City Wine & Spirits,

10 License No. 060423; Premier Wines, License No.

11 093868.

12             I make a motion that the ABC Board

13 issue Cease & Desist Orders for the

14 establishments whose name I just called, who are

15 listed on the Cease & Desist Agenda for Class A

16 for April 25, 2018.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

19 seconded the motion.

20             All those in favor say aye.

21             ALL:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

2             We now move to our Cease & Desist

3 Agenda, Caterers.

4             The Board will be issuing Cease &

5 Desist Orders for the following catering

6 establishments:

7             Tortoise & Hare Bar, License No.

8 096393; Restaurant Association, Inc., License No.

9 077045; Cork, License No. 085884; Lebanese

10 Taverna Market/Catering, License No. 096988;

11 Haute Saison Catering, License No. 101345;

12 Bluejacket, License No. 103546; Future of Sports,

13 License No. 107784; Matchbox, License No. 107866;

14 Rare Steaks and Seafood, License No. 108124.

15             I make a motion that the Board issue

16 Cease & Desist orders for the named caterers who

17 are listed, that I just announced, on the Cease &

18 Desist Agenda for Caterers for April 25, 2018. 

19 Is there a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Silverstein

22 has seconded the motion.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

4 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0.

5             We now move to our Cease & Desist

6 Agenda for C & D Retailers.

7             The Board will be issuing Cease &

8 Desist Orders to the following establishments:

9             Las Canteras, License No. 072685;

10 Beefsteak, License No. 097148; Mr. Chen's,

11 License No. 060553; Lindy's Bon Appetit, License

12 No. 023533; Habana Village, License No. 024197;

13 Kitty's Saloon, License No. 088675; Terasol,

14 License No. 085467; Addis Ethiopian Restaurant,

15 License No. 097534; Jenkins Capital BBQ, License

16 No. 105010; La Tasca, License No. 060735; Petits

17 Plats, License No. 060146; Boss Burgers, License

18 No. 098831; Tasty Burger, License No. 100284;

19 Luna Grill & Diner DC, License No. 102955; Co Co

20 Sala, License No. 076457; Nina's Dandy, License

21 No. 02455; Cheers @ The Big Chair, License No.

22 085903; Taco-Ma Yucatan Chicken, License No.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 101229; Amsterdam Falafel Shop of 14th Street,

2 License No. 103272; Restaurant Associates,

3 License No. 001133; Beefsteak, License No.

4 098308; Beefsteaks, License No. 102120; Cork,

5 License No. 077111; Banana Cafe and Piano Bar,

6 License No. 026006; Rare Steaks and Seafood,

7 License No. 105694; Scion Restaurant, License No.

8 082174; Prospect DC, License No. 099889; The

9 Wydown Coffee Bar, License No. 100275; On Rye,

10 License No. 103934; Aoi Japanese Restaurant,

11 License No. 076380; Plan B (Burger) Bar, License

12 No. 095796; Casbah Cafe/Ledo Pizza Restaurant,

13 License No. 074333; Spectrum, License No. 087627;

14 Fasika Ethiopian Cuisine, License No. 095180;

15 Basil Thai Restaurant, License No. 097603; and

16 New District Kitchen, License No. 087574.

17             I then make a motion that the Board

18 issue Cease & Desist Orders for the C and D

19 Retailers whose names and license numbers that I

20 just called.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 seconded the motion.

2             All those in favor say aye.

3             ALL:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All those

5 opposed?  The matter passes 4-0-0. As Chairperson

6 of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the

7 District of Columbia and in accordance with DC

8 Official Code Section 2-574(b), closed meetings,

9 and Section 2-574, Notice of Meetings, of the

10 Open Meetings Act, I move that the ABC Board hold

11 a closed meeting on May 2, 2018 for the purpose

12 of discussing and hearing reports concerning

13 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged

14 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of law

15 or regulations and seeking legal advice from our

16 counsel on the Board's Investigative, Legal and

17 Licensing Agenda for May 2, 2018 as published in

18 the DC Register on April 27, 2018. Is there a

19 second?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato has

22 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 vote on the motion before us now that it has been

2 seconded.

3             Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Alberti?

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Silverstein?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson? 

10 I agree. As it appears that the motion has

11 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

12 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting

13 pursuant to the Open Meetings Act.  Notice will

14 also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

15 bulletin board, placed on the electronic calendar

16 on ABRA's website and published in the DC

17 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

18             It is now 3:46 and we are adjourned

19 for the day.  Thank you.

20             (Whereupon, the Investigative, Legal

21 and Licensing Hearings were concluded at 3:46

22 p.m.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

A
Ababa 31:7
ABC 32:12 36:10 37:11

37:14
above-entitled 12:14
ABRA's 16:14 37:16
abstaining 17:19,20,21

18:1
Act 36:10 37:13
Addis 34:14
additional 12:21
adjourned 37:18
advice 36:15
aforementioned 37:12
agenda 1:6,6,7 2:4,5

5:21 8:9 9:1 12:20,20
17:3,5 19:4,6 25:18
25:20 28:9 29:1,3,17
30:15,17 31:12,22
32:15 33:3,18 34:6
36:17

Agendas 1:7
agree 14:9 37:4,6,8,10
agreeing 15:17
agreement 2:22 3:3 5:6

5:12 6:1,7,18 7:4,15
7:22 8:11 9:2,15,18
10:5,18 11:9,10,13,13
12:1 16:1 17:6,9 18:3

Aid 31:1
Alberti 1:17 2:10,11 8:2

8:3 14:3,6,7,18 15:5
17:20,21 18:1 37:5,6

Alcoholic 1:2,12,12
36:6

Alfie's 20:22
alleged 36:13
allow 23:20 24:12 25:4
amend 5:5,11,22 6:6,17

8:10 11:12
Amend/Terminate 7:3

7:14,21
amendment 11:9
Amsterdam 35:1
ANC-1B 3:1
ANC-1E 8:11
ANC-2B 10:6
ANC-2C 6:19
ANC-3D 16:2
ANC-5E 7:15
ANC-6A 6:1
ANC-6B 10:19 11:10

12:2
ANC-6C 5:6 9:16 18:4
ANC-6D 9:3 17:6
announced 33:17
answer 5:9 6:4 7:1,19
Aoi 35:10

appears 37:10
Appetit 34:11
application 27:1,14

28:10
Approval 29:17
approve 3:2,15 4:5,17

9:5,17 10:8,21 11:13
12:3 16:4,15 17:8
18:5,17 21:2 24:2,16
29:7

April 1:10 9:2,15 10:6
10:18 11:10 12:1 16:2
17:6 18:3 30:17 31:13
32:16 33:18 36:18

Area 7:16
Associates 35:2
Association 6:20 7:16

8:12 33:8
Attorney 23:20 24:12

25:4 28:5
aye 2:13,14 3:8,9,20,21

4:10,11,22 5:1,17,18
6:12,13 7:9,10 8:5,6
8:19,20 9:10,11,22
10:1,13,14 11:4,5,18
11:19 12:8,9 14:2,17
14:18,19,20 16:9,10
16:20,21 17:13,14,15
17:16,17 18:10,11,22
19:1,14,15 20:4,5,17
20:18 21:8,9,20,21
22:11,12 23:2,3,15,16
24:7,8,21,22 25:13,14
26:6,7,18,19 27:9,10
27:22 28:1,18,19
29:12,13 30:10,11
31:17,18 32:20,21
34:1,2 36:2,3

B
B 29:21,21 35:11
back 12:18
Banana 35:5
Bar 3:1 11:11 33:7 35:5

35:9,11
Bar's 3:13
Barrel 32:4
basically 13:10
Basil 35:15
Bates 7:15
BBQ 34:15
Beefsteak 34:10 35:3
Beefsteaks 35:4
believes 15:16
Best-in 32:8
Beverage 1:2,12,12

36:6
Big 34:21

Blanchard 28:6
Bluejacket 33:12
board 1:2,12 13:12

14:15 15:10,18,19,21
28:8 29:18 30:16 32:1
32:12 33:4,15 34:7
35:17 36:6,10 37:11
37:14,15

Board's 36:16
BOBBY 1:17
Bon 34:11
Books 9:16
Boss 34:17
Brew 25:6
Bring 30:19
Building 1:13
bulletin 37:15
Burger 34:18 35:11
Burgers 34:17
business 15:14

C
C 34:6 35:18
Cafe 19:20 26:11 29:22

31:3 35:5
Cafe/Ledo 35:12
calendar 37:15
call 36:22
called 32:14 35:20
cancel 31:11
canceling 30:16
Cancellation 30:14,17

31:12
Canteras 34:9
Capital 32:9 34:15
Capitol 5:6 23:7
Casbah 35:12
cases 13:12
caterers 33:3,16,18
catering 31:4 33:5,11
Cato 1:17 3:17,18 4:7,8

8:16,17 9:7,8,19,20
10:10,11 11:1,2,15,16
12:5,6 15:1,7 16:17
16:18 17:17 20:14,15
22:8,9,21,22 23:12,13
26:3,4,15,16 27:6,7
30:7,8 32:17,18 35:21
35:22 36:20,21 37:3,4

Cease 1:7 31:21 32:1
32:13,15 33:2,4,16,17
34:5,7 35:18

Center 6:19 20:10
Chair 13:4,7 15:6,9,11

15:15,16,20 34:21
checks 23:21 24:13

25:5
Cheers 34:21

Chen's 34:10
Chicken 34:22
China 31:3
Chix 30:3
Christina's 26:11
City 32:9
Civic 7:16
civil 16:14 36:14
Class 31:22 32:2,15
closed 36:8,11 37:12
Cocktails 30:20
Code 5:12 6:7 7:4,22

36:8
Coffee 35:9
Columbia 1:1 36:7
comment 14:4
comments 14:15
Community 6:19
company 23:21 24:12

25:4 32:3
Compromise 14:12
concerning 36:12
concluded 37:21
Control 1:2,12,12 36:6
Convention 6:19
Cork 3:1 33:9 35:4
counsel 36:16
couple 12:12
criminal 36:14
Cuisine 35:14
current 23:20

D
D 34:6 35:18
D.C 1:13
Da 29:22
Dandy 34:20
dated 2:22 9:2,15 10:5

10:18 11:10 12:1 16:2
17:6 18:3

day 37:19
days 14:11
DC 5:12 6:7 7:4,22 9:3

30:2 34:19 35:8 36:7
36:18 37:16

decided 15:11,15
decision 14:11 15:10
Delicatessen 21:14

27:2 30:21
deny 2:8 5:8 6:3,22

7:18 13:8,14,17 14:17
26:1,13

Desist 1:7 31:21 32:2
32:13,15 33:2,5,16,18
34:5,8 35:18

DGS 30:20
difficult 13:12
Dim 31:8



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

Diner 30:1 34:19
disagrees 15:10,20
discussing 36:12
discussion 14:1
District 1:1 35:16 36:7
Donovan 1:14,16
Dove 24:14
Driftwood 31:6

E
electronic 37:15
electronically 4:15
ENO 3:12
entered 14:13
establishment 29:20

30:19
establishments 29:19

30:5 31:11 32:14 33:6
34:8

Ethiopian 31:7 34:14
35:14

Express 32:6
extend 19:6,19 20:9,22

21:13 22:3,16 23:7
extension 15:17

F
Fact- 28:12
failed 5:9 6:4 7:1,19
Falafel 35:1
Family 21:13
Fasika 35:14
favor 2:13 3:8,20 4:10

4:22 5:17 6:12 7:9 8:5
8:19 9:10,22 10:13
11:4,18 12:8 14:2,16
14:17 15:5,5,6 16:9
16:20 17:13 18:10,22
19:14 20:4,17 21:8,20
22:11 23:2,15 24:7,21
25:13 26:6,18 27:9,22
28:18 29:12 30:10
31:17 32:20 34:1 36:2

fees 25:21 26:11
Ferry 31:2
Final 16:14
Finding 28:13
fine 5:7 12:22 15:13

32:5,7
first 2:5 17:4 19:5 25:19

29:2,20 30:19
Fish 23:22
following 29:19 32:2

33:5 34:8
Food 18:4 21:13
Fortune 31:5
Four 4:2,4
Future 33:12

FYI 28:8

G
Gallagher 32:4
Giant 18:4
give 37:11
given 14:10
Government's 2:18
Graham 32:5
grant 13:9 19:8,21

20:11 21:15 22:5,18
23:9 25:8 27:3,16

granted 15:12
Grill 10:19 23:8 34:19
Group 23:21 24:13 25:5
Guilford 6:18,20

H
Habana 34:12
Hare 33:7
Haute 33:11
Hawk 24:14
hearing 1:12 28:13

36:12 37:14
Hearings 37:21
Heat 19:7 29:22
Hill 23:7,21 24:13 25:5
Hirao 23:20 24:12 25:4
hold 36:10 37:12
Hole 10:7
Hotel 4:4
Hotel's 4:3
House 18:15 23:22

I
II 31:5
II/National 31:2
individual 14:10,12
International 12:22
investigations 36:13
Investigative 1:6 36:16

37:20
invoices 3:13 4:3,15

18:16
issue 32:13 33:15 35:18
issuing 32:1 33:4 34:7

J
Jacqueline 28:11
JAMES 1:18
Japanese 35:10
Jenkins 34:15
Jos 32:3
JR 1:17

K
Kabin 2:7,19
Kabin's 2:6,18

Kitchen 31:6 35:16
Kitty's 34:13
knowingly 14:13
Kogod 6:2

L
La 34:16
large 15:13
Las 34:9
late 26:11
law 36:14
Lebanese 33:9
Lee's 25:22
legal 1:6 2:4,5 12:20,20

17:2,5 36:15,16 37:20
Let's 2:4
letter 28:5
Levy 9:3
Liberty 27:15
licensee 5:9 6:4 7:1,19

14:13
licenses 30:17 32:2
Licensing 1:7 19:4,5

25:18,20 29:1,3 36:17
37:21

limits 13:10
Lindy's 34:11
Liquor 6:2,18,20
Liquors 8:13 29:5 31:6

32:7,8
listed 32:15 33:17
Little 31:2
LLC 23:22 24:13,14

25:5
Local 29:20 32:5
Logan 30:22
Luna 34:19
Lyle 28:6

M
M 22:3,3 28:11
Magnus 32:3
majority 15:18,21
manager's 28:10
manner 37:17
March 2:22
Market 12:2 22:4,17
Market/Catering 33:10
Marvin 20:9
Matchbox 33:13
matter 1:5 2:5,16,17,20

2:21 3:11,12 4:1,2,13
4:14 5:3,4,20,21 6:15
6:16 7:12,13 8:8,9,15
8:22 9:1,13,14 10:3,4
10:16,17 11:7,8,21,22
12:4,11,14,19 13:2
15:3,22 16:12,13,16

17:1,4,22 18:2,13,14
19:3,5,17,18 20:7,8
20:20,21 21:11,12
22:1,2,14,15 23:5,6
23:18,19 24:10,11
25:2,3,16,19 26:9,10
26:21,22 27:12,13
28:3,4,9,13,21 29:2
29:15 30:13 31:20
33:1 34:4 36:5

meeting 1:3 29:16
36:11 37:12

meetings 36:8,9,10
37:13

Member 1:17,17,18,18
2:10 3:5,17 4:7,19
5:14 6:9 7:6 8:2,16
9:7,19 10:10 11:1,15
12:5 13:3,7,19 14:3,7
15:1 16:6,17 17:10,14
17:16,17,20 18:7,19
19:11 20:1,14 21:5,17
22:8,21 23:12 24:4,18
25:10 26:3,15 27:6,19
28:15 29:9 30:7 31:14
32:17 33:20 35:21
36:20 37:4,6,8

Members 14:15
merits 14:8
met 1:12
Mexicano 31:3
Micho's 31:4
Midnight 27:2
MIKE 1:18
minutes 12:13
misconduct 36:14
modifications 3:3 9:18

10:9,22 11:14 12:4
16:5

moot 2:20
move 10:4 17:2 19:4

25:17 28:22 29:16
30:14 31:21 33:2 34:5
36:10

Moving 15:22
Mt 8:12

N
n 24:14
N.W 1:13
name 32:14
named 33:16
names 35:19
Neighborhood 8:12
New 35:16
NICK 1:17
Nina's 34:20
note 14:10



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

notice 16:14 29:16 36:9
37:11,13

numbers 35:19

O
off- 4:3
off-site 3:13 18:16
Offer 14:12
Official 5:12 6:7 7:4,22

36:8
Officina 17:7
Ohio 30:1
OIC 13:10
ongoing 36:13
Open 36:10 37:13
Ophelia's 23:22
opportunity 13:9
opposed 2:15 3:10,22

4:12 5:2,19 6:14 7:11
8:7,21 9:12 10:2,15
11:6,20 12:10 14:22
15:1,2 16:12 17:1,19
18:13 19:3,17 20:7,20
21:11 22:1,14 23:5,18
24:10 25:2,16 26:9,21
27:12 28:3,21 29:15
30:13 31:20 33:1 34:4
36:5

Order 32:2
orders 32:13 33:5,16

34:8 35:18
original 18:15

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 12:15,16 37:22
Paradiso 16:3
Parco 31:5
parent 24:12 25:4
Partners 23:22
passed 15:4 37:11
passes 2:16 3:11 4:1,13

5:3,20 6:15 7:12 8:8
8:22 9:13 10:3,16
11:7,21 12:11 16:12
17:1 18:1,13 19:3,17
20:7,20 21:11 22:1,14
23:5,18 24:10 25:2,16
26:9,21 27:12 28:3,21
29:15 30:13 31:20
33:1 34:4 36:5

Patriot 31:1
pay 12:21 13:9 14:11
Penalty 16:14
Petition 5:5,10,22 6:5

6:17 7:2,14,20 8:10
Petits 34:16

Piano 35:5
Ping 31:8
Pizza 35:12
Pizzeria 16:2
placard 8:14
placed 37:15
Plan 35:11
planned 36:13
Plats 34:17
Pleasant 8:12
Point 28:7
Pong 31:8
posted 37:14
practicable 37:17
precedent 13:11 14:9

15:17
Premier 32:10
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:14
Properties 25:6
Prospect 35:8
Publican 24:14
published 36:17 37:16
purpose 36:11
pursuant 37:13

Q
Que 25:7
questions 5:10 6:5 7:2

7:20

R
Rabbit 10:6
Radius 29:22
Rare 33:14 35:6
read 30:6 31:12
reasons 15:11,14
recess 12:12
Reconsideration 2:7,19
record 12:15,18
Reeves 1:13
refund 25:20 26:11
regarding 28:6
Register 36:18 37:17
regulations 36:15
remove 29:4
reopening 29:5
reports 36:12
request 2:9 3:13,16 4:3

4:6,15,18 5:9 6:3 7:1
7:18 9:6 10:9,22
12:21 13:8,15,17 18:6
18:15,18 19:6,9,18,21
20:8,12,21 21:3,12,15
22:2,6,15,19 23:6,10
23:19 24:3,11,17 25:3
25:9,20 26:1,10,14
27:4,17 28:4,5 29:4,8

required 5:10,12 6:5,7
7:2,4,20,22

rescind 29:17 30:4
rescinding 29:18
Restaurant 23:21 24:13

25:5 31:7 33:8 34:14
35:2,7,10,12,15

Restaurant's 18:15
result 14:11
resumed 12:15
Retailers 34:6 35:19
review 2:6,17,21 3:12

4:2,14 5:4,22 6:16
7:13 8:10 9:2,14 10:5
10:17 11:8,22 12:20
16:1,13 17:5 18:2,14
19:6,18 20:8,21 21:12
22:2,15 23:6,19 24:11
25:3,20 26:10,22
27:13 28:4,5,10 29:3

Rigg's 29:5
Risa 23:20 24:12 25:4
Rite 31:1
roll 36:22
room 1:13 37:14
Rosa 31:3
Rulemaking 16:14
Rye 35:9

S
S.E 12:2
safekeeping 19:6,19

20:9,22 21:13 22:3,16
23:7 27:1,14 29:4

Saison 33:11
Sala 34:20
Saloon 34:13
Sangria 19:19
schedule 16:1
Scion 35:7
Seafood 25:22 33:14

35:6
Seasons 4:3,4
second 2:9,10 3:4,5,16

3:17 4:6,7,18,19 5:13
5:14 6:8,9 7:5,6 8:1,2
8:15,16 9:6,7,18,19
10:9,10,22 11:1,14,15
12:4,5 13:18,19 16:5
16:6,16,17 17:9,10
18:6,7,18,19 19:10,11
19:22 20:1,13,14 21:4
21:5,16,17 22:7,8,20
22:21 23:11,12 24:3,4
24:17,18 25:9,10,21
26:2,3,14,15 27:5,6
27:18,19 28:14,15,22
29:2,8,9 30:6,7 31:13

31:14 32:16,17 33:19
33:20 35:20,21 36:19
36:20

seconded 2:12 3:7,19
4:9,21 5:16 6:11 7:8
8:4,18 9:9,21 10:12
11:3,17 12:7 13:21
16:8,19 17:12 18:9,21
19:13 20:3,16 21:7,19
22:10 23:1,14 24:6,20
25:12 26:5,17 27:8,21
28:17 29:11 30:9
31:16 32:19 33:22
36:1,22 37:2

Section 36:8,9
seeking 36:15
September 19:9,22

20:12 21:3,16 22:6,19
23:10 27:4,17

set 13:11 15:16
settlement 2:22 3:3 5:6

5:11 6:1,6,18 7:3,15
7:21 8:11 9:2,15 10:5
10:18 11:9,9 12:1
16:1 17:5 18:3

Shankshaw 30:1
Shop 35:1
short 1:18 13:3,5,7,16

14:19 15:4,17 16:6,7
17:16 24:18,19

Short's 14:16 15:3
Shouk 4:16
Shouk's 4:15
Silverstein 1:18 3:5,6

4:19,20 5:14,15 6:9
6:10 7:6,7 13:19,20
14:20 15:6 17:10,11
17:14 18:7,8,19,20
19:11,12 20:1,2 21:5
21:6,17,18 24:4,5
25:10,11 27:19,20
28:15,16 29:9,10
31:14,15 33:20,21
37:7,8

similar 13:13
Sip 13:9
Sip's 12:21
site 4:4
small 15:14
Smith 28:7
Solid 9:16
Southern 32:6
Spectrum 35:13
Spirits 5:7 7:16 32:5,8,9
Sports 33:12
Sportsman 8:13
Spot 29:22
State 9:16



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

status 29:17 30:5
Steaks 33:14 35:6
store 3:13 4:3,15 18:15

21:14
Street 1:13 25:6 35:1
strenuously 15:20
substantial 15:13
Suite 1:13
Sum 31:8
Sunset 7:16
Supplemental 17:2,4

25:17,19 28:22 29:3
Sushi 10:19

T
Taco-Ma 34:22
Tandor 23:8
Tasca 34:16
Tasty 34:18
Tavern 30:22
Taverna 33:10
tender 23:21 24:13 25:5
Terasol 34:13
Terminate 5:5,11 6:1,6

6:17 8:11
Thai 35:15
Thank 37:19
third 25:21
timely 37:17
Tingey 25:6
TMI 12:22
Toph 28:11
Torai 10:19
Tortoise 33:7
transfer 28:6
Tree 27:15
Trusty's 11:11
Tunnel 32:7
two 29:5

U
Uncle 25:22
understand 14:8
Unilaterally 5:5,11,22

6:6,17 7:3,14,21 8:10
United 9:3

V
Ventures 24:14
Village 34:12
Vine 32:6
violations 36:14
vote 13:22 37:1
voted 15:4,5,6,7,8,15

15:19

W
W 1:14,16

Wahlburgers 30:2
Walters 30:21
Washington 1:13
website 37:16
Wednesday 1:10
weeks 29:5
went 12:15
Willie's 25:6
Wine 3:1,12 5:7 7:16

8:13 32:9
Wines 32:7,10
Wydown 35:9

X

Y
Yard 18:14
year 25:21
Yucatan 34:22

Z

0
001070 20:10
001133 35:3
011823 32:9
023533 34:12
024197 34:12
02455 34:21
024868 6:2
026006 35:6
060131 28:7
060146 34:17
060423 32:10
060462 9:4
060532 29:6
060553 34:11
060689 23:8
060735 34:16
070310 8:13
071352 11:11
072685 34:9
074333 35:13
074900 4:4
076380 35:11
076393 6:21
076457 34:20
077045 33:9
077111 35:5
077663 32:8
078461 22:4
079274 30:1
079896 22:17
082033 31:4
082174 35:8
082214 29:21
082981 5:7
083356 27:15

084620 19:7
085467 34:14
085884 33:9
085903 34:22
085918 25:22
086078 21:14
086210 31:7
087574 35:16
087627 35:13
08831 30:21
088675 34:13
089011 12:2
089126 31:5
090781 19:20
091276 2:7,19
092739 32:4
093868 32:11
094784 31:5
095164 12:22
095180 35:14
095796 35:12
095818 32:5
095926 7:17
096393 33:8
096988 33:10
097148 34:10
097368 3:14
097534 34:15
097603 35:15
097825 32:4
098137 31:2
098308 35:4
098831 34:18
098865 30:22
099133 30:22
099889 35:8

1
10 10:18 11:10 12:1
100275 35:9
100278 4:16
100284 34:18
101229 35:1
101301 21:1
101345 33:11
102120 35:4
102211 31:3
102765 31:1
102848 29:22
102955 34:19
103261 27:2
103272 35:2
103289 31:8
103546 33:12
103562 30:3
103639 30:3
103795 32:6
103934 35:10

104138 30:2
105010 34:16
105073 26:12
105091 18:16
105355 31:6
105526 32:7
105694 35:7
105721 30:20
105730 31:9
106181 29:21
107308 3:1
107663 17:7
107668 24:1
107784 33:13
107866 33:13
108124 33:14
108128 25:7
108218 24:15
108881 10:7
108894 9:16
108986 10:20
109295 16:3
109643 28:11
120 14:10
14 29:20
14th 1:13 35:1
15 9:15
16 10:6
18 18:3

2
2 36:11,17
2-574 36:9
2-574(b) 36:8
2:38 2:2
2:46 12:15
20 17:6
2000 1:13
20009 1:13
2018 1:10 2:22 9:3,15

10:6,18 11:10 12:1
17:6 18:3 19:9,22
20:12 21:3,16 22:6,19
23:10 27:4,17 30:18
31:13 32:16 33:18
36:11,17,18

2381 18:4
25 1:10 30:17 31:13

32:16 33:18
25- 5:12 6:7 7:4,22
27 36:18
28 2:22

3
3-0-0 2:16
3-2 15:4
3:22 12:16
3:46 37:18,21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

30 19:9,22 20:12 21:3
21:16 22:6,19 23:10
27:4,17

4
4-0-0 3:11 4:1,13 5:3,20

6:15 7:12 8:8,22 9:13
10:3,16 11:7,21 12:11
27:12 28:3,21 30:13
31:20 33:1 34:4 36:5

4-0-1 18:1
400S 1:13
401 30:5
405.1 29:17 30:5
446(d)(1) 5:13 6:8 7:5

8:1
4th 16:2

5
5-0-0 16:12 17:1 18:13

19:3,17 20:7,20 21:11
22:1,14 23:5,18 24:10
25:2,16 26:9,21 29:15

501 23:22

6
6734 31:1
6th 22:16

7

8

9
9 9:2



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

43

Agenda

DCABRA

04-25-18

Washington, DC


